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In re

ZENOVIA NICOLE LOVE,

Board Order Declining &la Sponte Revierv and

Adopting Decision
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MAY 0 5 2017

Di$4"i f'Lil',i/4i:{Y
ii:Arln

Proceeding No. 16#00122

DISCPLINARY BOARD ORDER
DECLINING SUA SPONTE REVIEW AND
ADOPTING HEARING OFFICER'S
DECISION

BEFORE THE
DISCIPLINARY BOARD

OF THE
WASI{INGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

Lawyer (WSBA No.45989)

This matter came before the Disciplinary Board for consideration of saa sponte review

p,r.slrant to ELC 1 1.3(a). On April 13,2017, the Clerk distributed the attached decision to the

Board.

IT IS HEREBY ORDER-ED THAT the Board declines sltct sponte review and

adopts the Hearing Officer's decisionl.

Dated this

Disciplirgg6ffet$ fiFH,, qo,'. t

i'r. til,,r ttrnt f catreprl a conv of 'r,*hM!@W P,l anl
1111. ${{16s ni i-)r

*,-""-4.0.Tlrefollowing""FJrY"*ffi,XJx:&:.i,,$,',;;,::-;#,Denton,' lne vote on tnls nlattcr was l+-u. _ltIE ltlluwrlrB uwqr\r rrrvrrrvwrr Yvrvv. v!.rrrvJ

Louvier, Andeen Startzel, Smith, Graber, Cottrell, Patueaude, Myers, Cornelius and Rawlings'

. ff&r>ttuvrttp; urr,rhtt^

WAS}IINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600

seattle, wA 98101-2539

QAq 727-8207
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DISCiPLiNARY
BCARD

BEFORETHE
DISCTPLINARY BOARD

OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

Proceeding No. I 6#001 22

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND HEARING OFFICER'S
RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Hearing Officer held a default hearing on March 3,2017, under Rule

10.6 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC).

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF'LAW
REGARDING CHARGED VIOLATIONS

l. The Formal Complaint (Bar File No. 3) charged Zenovia Nicole Love with

misconduct as set forth therein. A copy of the Formal Complaint is attached to this decision.

2. Under ELC 10.6(a)(4), the Hearing Officer finds that each of the facts set forth in

the Formal Complaint is admitted and established.

3. Under ELC 10.6(a)(4), the Hearing Officer concludes that each of the violations

charged in the Formal Complaint is admitted and established as follows:

@!-1: By failing to adequately communicate with Ms. Hawkins about her case,
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WASI{INGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
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(2Mr727-E207

ZENOVIA NICOLE LOVE,

Lawyer (Bar No. 45989).
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' ll 
including the interrogatories and opposing counsel's motion to compel, Responder

, 
ll viotated Rpc 1.4.

' ll 
Count 2: By filing declarations purportedly signed under penalry of perjury, withor

- 
ll 

Ms' Hawkins's or Ms. walkup's authorization or actuat signature, Respondent violater

5 ll RPC 8.4(d), RpC 8.4(c), and RpC 3.3(a)(l) and (4).
il

U ll Count 3: By failing to attend her depositions on June 17, 2016 and June 24,2016

, 
il 

Respondent viotated RpC S.4(0.

t 
ll 

Count 4: By testifying, falsely, that she had failed ro artend her deposition on June 24,

' ll 
2016 because she was in a car accidenr, Respondent violated Rpc g.l(a), Rpc 8.4(c),

:: ll ;Hil'a&) 
ov committing the crime or Fatse swearing, in viorarion or RCW

" ll eount {: By providing oDC with a repair shop invoice that was not genuine,

" ll 
Respondent violated RPc 8.4(b) (by committing the crime of Forgery, in viotation of

,- 
ll 

RCw eA.60.020), Rpc 8.4(c), and RpC 8.1(a).

rs ll FTNDTNGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSTONS Or LAW

16 ll REGARDTNG RECoMMENDED sANcrroN

ll +. The following standards of the American Bar Association,s Standards forn ll 
----- "---o r*'rwrrwr

,*ll@(*ABAStandards,)(l99led.&Feb.l992Supp.)p.",u,pti,"ty|

,, ll.rr,rinthiscase: I

,, ll 
5' count l: ABA Standard 4.4 is most applicable to cases involving a failure ro act 

I

, , ll 
*tn reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client (viotarions of RpC I .4): 

I

ll O.n2 Suspension is generally appropriare when: I
22 ll (a) a lawyer knowingly fails to perfonn services for a ctient and I

^^ ll causes injury or potential injury to a client, or I

" ll (b) a lawyer engages in a pattem of negtect and causes injury or I

,o ll 
Potential injury to a client' 

I

' Il 
including the interrogatories and opposing counsel's motion to compel, Respondent

, 
ll viotated Rpc 1.4.

' ll 
Count 2: By filing declarations purportedly signed under penalry of perjury, withour

- 
ll 

Ms' Hawkins's or Ms. walkup's authorization or actuat signature, Respondent violated

, ll FJc 8.4(d), RpC 8.4(c), and RpC 3.3(a)(l) and (4).

u 
ll Count 3: By failing to attend her depositions on June 17, 2016 and June 24,2016,

, 
il 

Respondent viotated RpC S.4(0.

t 
ll 

Count 4: By testifying, falsely, that she had failed ro artend her deposition on June 24,

' ll 
2016 because she was in a car accidenr, Respondent violated Rpc g.l(a), Rpc 8.4(c),

'o ll 
and RPC 8.4(b) (by committing the crime of Fatse Swearing, in viotarion of RCW

FOF COL Rccommendation
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, 
ll 

6. Respondent acted knowingly.

'll 
7' Respondent caused porential injury ro Ms. Hawkins, who could have bee

3 
f f 

sanctioned by the courr for failing to provide discovery.

, 
ll 

8. The presumptive sanction is suspension.

t 
ll 

9' count 2: ABA standard 6.1 is most applicable to conducr prejudicial to th
6 

ll 

administration ofjustice and conduct involving misrepresentation to a court (violations of Rp(

7 
118.4(d), 

RpC 8.4(c), and RpC 3.3(a)):

t ll 6J2 suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knows that false

" ll 
statements or documents are being submitted to the court o, tnJ*utr*4

' ll information is impropertv 
!ei1s i,ithtretd, and takes no r.rrai"iaction,

, n ll and causes injury or potential-iqjury to a party ro the tegal proceeding, or
'' Il 

causes an adverse or potentially adverse eirrri on the bftl pror""aid.'

ll ll l0' Respondent caused injury to Ms. Hawkins and Ms. walkup, when their
il

tz 
f f 

'sisnatures" were placed on documents they had not reviewed or approved.

,, 
ll 

il. Respondentactedknowingty.

,O ll 12. The presumptive sanction is suspension.

tt 
ll 

t3' count 3, count 4 and count 5: ABA standard 2.0 is most appticable to rhe duty of
to 

ff 

tronestl in the context of a disciptinary investigarion and duties owed as a Rrofessionatl

tz 
lf 

(viotations of RpC 8.4(I) and RpC 8.1(a), 
I

:: ll tr 
l;;:il1tri,!:',"tilil11:,#:,ill;""*?"lfr,";*:Ijlflil,"tTffiil 

I

'' ll to obtain a benefit for the lawyer or anothlr, and causes r"riou, * I

,o ll 
potentially serious injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

- "- -' 
I

,, ll 
14' Respondent caused actual injury to the lawyer discipline system as a whole, wtricrr 

I

,, ff 

ot*"os on lawyer cooperation and honesty to funcrion. see In re Disciplinary proceeding 

I

,, ll* 99 wn.Zd g2o, g3o,65s p.2d 1352 (1983). ..Fatsifying information arring I

,oll^" 
attorney discipline proceeding is one of the mosr egregious charges that can ue teretea 

I

, 
ll 

6. Respondent acted knowingly.

'll 7' Respondent caused porential injury ro Ms. Hawkins, who could have been

3 
f f 

sanctioned by the courr for failing to provide discovery.

, 
ll 

8. The presumprive sanction is suspension.

t 
ll 9' count 2: ABA standard 6.1 is most applicabte to conducr prejudicial ro the

6 
ll 

administration ofjustice and conduct involving misrepresentation to a court (violations of Rpc
7 

118.4(d), 
RPC 8.4(c), and RpC 3.3(a)):

t ll 6J2 suspension is- generally appropriate when a lawyer knows that false

" Il 
statements or documents are being submitted to the-court o, thuimate*ul

' ll information is impropertv 
!ei1s i,ithtretd, und tut 

". 
;,;r;i;iJction,

, n ll and causes injury or potentiar.iqjury ro a plrty ro the tegar proceeding, or
'' ll causes an adverse or potentially adverse ei&ri on ttre leial i;r";Jing.
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I I

ll ,il,ryH: ::::::::: l ll
I I i 

,,*r*rdent 
acted knowingly and with intent to defraud oDC when she ofrered ";;;f I I

I

ll ;ll 

"-li'::lfflh:il,#l5 
sm.sappcabe,."*o,,,^,_,_-l ll

I I sllcommissionofacriminalactthatreflectsadverselyonrherawyer,shonesty,*r,-"J:I:l ll
I I 'ffntntt'asatawyerinotherrespects,orincaseswithconductinvolvingdishonesty,rr"ro,| II

ll ;: ll"..*,;;"H:;:[ffiffi:::,,:l*'8a(c,,: 

Iv'Irau'l 
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ef' 
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1fu*.*,,r*.ffithehighestsancrionstandard. 
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21. It is an additional aggravating factor that Respondent failed to file an answer to the

Formal Complaint as required by ELC 10.5(a).

22. The following mitigating factors set forth in Section 9.32 ofthe ABA Standards

apply to this case:

(a) absence of a prior disciplinary record;
(0 inexperience in the practice of taw [Respondent was admitted to practice

in 20131.

RECOMMENDATION

23. Based on the ABA Standards and the appticable aggravating and mitigating

factors, the Hearing Officer recommends that Respondent Zenovia Nicole Love be disbarrcd.

DATED tni, 3d day of Marc h,ZOt?,

CERTIFICATE OF SEql'ICF

ciplirrary Board

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 46 Avenuq Suitc 600
Scaulc WA 98101-2539

(2061727-8207

E. Horne, BarNo.

lce,f ir!,rhar rcarcprr a conv of urrflh-W-h\:Wr0fWlvll
he O(ftCe Qf l)l:,r:intir';r"i il')rri:si.)f 36d to hr-' 11r!lrriirr' t l' r'..[rv^]rr]d lO t

,"'lllfiVta.ff'll) ,,, i6FT;in r:ir r1!e11' .|gr': s1l

/ 
r:ostaire ilropatd on lhe d;ry of

u
taVTTMri^ d{tlzs
w c>tA
fprltr4, v'n 4rltT
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DTSCIPLINARY
BOARD

BEFORETl{E
DISCPLINARY BOARD

OFTI{E
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

ZENOVIA MCOLE I,oVE,

Iawycr (BarNo.45989).

Proceeding No.1ffi00122

FORiAL COMPT.AINT

Under Rule 10.3 of thc Rutes for Enforccment of Lauryer Condtrcr (ELC), the Office

Disciplinary Cousel (ODC) of thc Washington Statc Bar Association charges thc abovc-namcd

lawyer with acts of misconduct under thc Rules of Pnofcssional Conduct (RPC) as sct fuh

below.

ADMISSIONTO PRACTICE

l. Rcspondart Zenovia Nicole Love was admlttcd to the practicc of law in thc State

of Washington on May 23,2013.

2. On April 28,

dissolution proceedings.

Pormrl Conphint
Prgc I

I.ACTS REGARDING COUNTS I.5

2015, Rcspondcnt agrecd to represcnt Bcthany Hawkins

OT"FrcE OF DISCIPLII{ARY @I,,,NSEL
WASHINOTON STATS BAR ASSOCIATTON

ll2, afi AYGnuc, Suhc 600
Scanlc WA 98101-25t9

Qfil7n-8?f,
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3. On May 13, 2015, Rcspondent filcd a Paition for Dissolution of Maniage for Ms.

Hawkins in Picrcc County Superior Court No. 15-3{1813-1.

4. Ms. Hawkins's husband at the timc was Lando Hawkins.

leck of Communication and Diligcnce

5. fu October 13, 2015, Mr. Hawkins's lawycr servcd Rcspondcnt with

interogatorics and ttquests for production (intenogatorics).

6. Rcspondcnt did not speak with Ms. Hawkins betwcen the end of August 2015 and

Novcmbcr 20t5. They set up a phonc mccting to discuss thc intcnogatories for Novembcr 9,

2015, but Respondcnt did not answcr her phone.

l. When Ms. Hawkins contactcd Rcspondcng Rcspondcnt cxplained that she had lost

hcr cctl phonc, Rcspondent wrote that shc would 'anslf,Er thc qucstions to thc bcst of my

ability." lrts. Hawkins replied, "What alt thc questions?' Respondentdid not respottd.

8. On Novcmber 16, 20t5, Mr. Hawkins's lawycr held a discovery conferencc with

Respondent and she 'guarantccd delivcry" of thc answers to lhe intcnogatorics by Novembcr

20,2015.

g, After frc dstc passed and he lud not reccivod discovery, on Novembcr 23,2015,

lvtr. llawkins's lawycr filcd a motion to cornpcl the ansurcrs (motion), and requcstcd $1,500 in

attorney's fces for having to bring thc motion. The eourt set a hearing on Dcccmbcr 4, 2015.

10. On Novcmber 28, 2015, Ms. Hawkins rcvicwcd her casc on thc Piercc County

Superior Court wcbsirc and learncd about the motion. Thc next day, she tcrminated

Respondent's legal sewices.

It. Ms. Hawkins first reccived thc interrogatorics on Novcmber 30, 2015, when hcr

23 ll mothcr obtained a copy of the intenogatorics fnom Rcspondent's staff.

Fonml Complaint
Prgc 2

OFFICE OF DTSCTPLINARY COI'NSEL
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

1325 4lb Avcotlc. Suitc 600
sc.tttc, wA 98101.2Jt9

lm6l?27{,n7
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12. Respondent caued potential injury to Ms. llawkins, who could have becn

sanctioncd by thc court for failing to provide discovery.

Declarations lilcd in Dictcc County Suocrior Court

13. On June 25,20l5,July 14,2015, July 29,2015, and July 31,20t5, Respondcnt

filed dcclantions anributed to Ms. Hawkins in Pierce Counry Superior Court.

14, Respondent affixod Ms. Hawkins's typed elcctlonic *signaturg" under penatty of

pcrjury, on each ofthesc doclarations.

15. Ms. Hawkins ncver rcvicwod or signcd thc declarations beforc thcy wcrc fited"

Ms. Hawkins did not authorizc Respondcnt to sign hcr naure on the dcclarations. Respondcnt

did not tell Ms Hawkins that she had signcd hcr name under pcnalty of pcrjury.

16. Ms. Hawkins askcd hcr mothcr Diurc lValkup to *ritc a statement of hcr

observations of Lando Hankins and his parcnting skills with their daughtcr. Ms. Walkup wmtc

her *atenrcnt and 0ren emailod it to Ms. Hawkins. On Augus 21, 2015, Ms. Hawkins emailed

hcr mother's stBtemcnt to Respondent.

l?. Respondent copid Ms. Walkup's slatcmcnt into plcrding papcnrork, entitlcd

Delaration of Dianne Walkup in Stict Rcply @eclantion), thcn made several altcrations to the

meaning of Ms. Uilalkup's original stBtcmcnt. Rcspondcnt ncrrcr disqrsscd any cdits or contcnt

changes with lt[$ Walkry or Ms. Hawkins.

18. Rcspondent affixed Ms. Walkup's typed clcctronic'signature,'under pcnalty

pcrjurl, on the Declaration. Orr Augus 24, 2015, Respondent filcd the Declaration

electronically with thc Pierce Cornty Supcrior Court.

19. Ms" Walkup never saw the find vcrsion bcforc Respondent filcd it. Ms. Walkup

23 lldid not sign 0rc Delaration or authorizc anyonc, including Respondeng lo sign for hcr.

Foanal Comphlnt
Page 3

OFFICE Otr DISCIPLINARY OOI'NSEL
WASHTT.IGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
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, 
il 

20. In Fcbruary 2016, Ms. tlau&ins snd M$ lValkup both filod grievanccs with ODC.

, 
ll 

21. Respondcnt causcd injury to Ms. Hawkins ard Ms. Walkup, whcn their

f ll"signatrscs' wcrc placcd on documen8 thoy had not rcviewod or approned.

.ll
t ll 22. ODC scrvcd Rcspondant with a arbpocna duces tecum for a dcpositio& which was

t 
ll 

* * agreement of thc parties for Junc t?,2ol6at I l:([ am.

I ll- 
j..ffiiilffijji*;::,.ff and h'ugh'l ha'l

t, 
ll 

25. On Junc 24,2ol6,Responde,nt did not appear. At approximately 2:00 p.m.,

f f 
llncsnonAent 

informcd ODC via telcphone mcssagc that, on hcr way to thc depositiot\ she was

tZ 
f f 

i"*tt ea in a car accident The deposition was reschedutcd to June 29,2016.

,, 
ll 

26. At fte deposition on June 2g.2[l6,Reepondent testified, undcr oath, Uut on frer 

]I

: ll-"" ;:T:::tiffii:wasinacaraccidcntandshcwcnttothehospitar' II

,, ll 28. At rhe deposition, oDc rcqucstcd that Reryondant povide aOauo"A 
I

,, 
lf 

*,*.""uon(such$towingrccords) forthccaraccidcnt 
I,t ll 29. ViaemailroODcdatedruly29,20l6,Rcspondentwroteinpar[ 
I

19 ll I ums not ablc to gct a print out lhom AAA of the towing on the date of my car 
I

ll apcidcnt Howcvcr, cvcn if I dld not gct in thc car accidcnt, I would havc still 
I

,O ll becolaaforthcdcposition. 
I

2t ll 30. ByterncrdatcdAugrrst l,2Ol6,ODCagainrcqucetedth*Rcspondcntpovidcthcf

,ll*, and address of thc rcpair shop, and any documcntation shc had, including 
"*tPtol

" ll"**tooreaccidenr I
" Fonrul comy'rinr oFFlcEoF D|SCIPLINARY@UNSELPasc4 wAs,*f#:mffil*r,^,,"_

(20f.t72,{2tt



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

r0

n

t2

t3

l4

r5

r6

t7

t8

l9

20

2l

212

23

31. By cmail datod August 18, 2016, Respondent providcd ODC with a handwritten

invoicc ftom'CARSTAR Auto Body Rcpair Expctts," indicating that *Jerenry" had pcrformcd

work on hcrvchicle rclating to the purported caraccidcnt on Junc 24,2016.

32. Thc lnvoicc was a forgcd documcnt. Carstar did not pcrform wor* on

Rcspondcnfs vehiclc, thcrc was no cmploycc at Carstar namcd Jcremy, the invoicc numbcr was

not the type Carsur us6, and Cantar docs not use handrvrittcn invoioes such as the one

Respondcnt povidcd.

33. Rcspondcnt acted knowingly in taking thc astions dcscribed aborc. Respondent

acted with intent to &fratd ODC whcn she offered e written instrumcnt she knew to bc forged.

3,t. Rcspondent causcd actual injury lo ODC, md to thc lawyer discipline systcrn es I
wholc, which depads on lawyercoopcration ald honesty to fiurction.

COI'NT I

35. By hiling to adoquately communicatc with Ms. Hau&ins about her casc, ineluding

thc interrogatorics and opposing counscl's motion to compel, Rcspondcnt violated RPC 1.4.

COUNT2

36. By liling dectarations puportcdly signed under pcnalty of perjury, without Ms.

Haurtins's or Ms. Walkup's authorization or astual signalurr, Respondcnt violated RPC 8.4(d),

RPC 8.a(c) andfor RPC 3.3(aXI) and/or (4).

cot NT3

37. By failing to attend ho depositions on June l 7 and/or Juno 24, 201 ( Respondcnt

violatcd RPC 8.4(0.

COUNT4

38. By testifying, falscly, that shc had failed to attcnd hcr dcposition on June 24,2016

FomdConplrint
Page 5
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because shc rvas in a car accident, Rcspondent violatcd RPC 8.1(a) an(yor RPC 8.4(c) and/or

RPC S.(b) (by committing tlrc crime o1'False Swearing, in violation of RCW 94.2.040).

COUNT 5

39. By pnrviding ODC with a rcpoir shop invoice that was not genuine, Respondcnt

violated RPC 8.4(b) (by committing the crime of Forgery, in violation of RCW 9A.60.020),

RPC 8.4(c), and/or RPC 8.1(a).

TIIEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel reguests $ol0 hearing bc held under the Rules for

Enforccmcnr of Larvyer Con<tuct. Possible dispositions inclrrdc disciplinary oclion, probation,

restitution, and aSseSsment of tlp costs urd expense.s ofthese proceedings.

Daredthis \4 a"vof}{(... zole. z)

Disciplinary Counsel

Itormal Conrptolnt
Page 6
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